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NATUROPATHY FACILITIES

1286. SHRI SATYAPAL SINGH:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA
AND HOMOEOPATHY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has any plans to promote naturopathy centres in rural areas by equipping them with modern facilities for better accessible treatment to the people in the village;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the steps taken/being taken by the Government to make the naturopathy system of medicine more effective?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a): Yes.

(b): The details of the plan to promote Naturopathy centres are as follows:

I. National AYUSH Mission (NAM) which includes programmes for Yoga & Naturopathy:

i) Co-location of AYUSH facilities at Primary Health Centers (PHCs), Community
Health Centers (CHCs) and District Hospitals (DHs) including Yoga.

(ii) Up gradation of exclusive State Government AYUSH Hospitals and Dispensaries including Yoga.

(iii) Setting up of up to 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital including Yoga.
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II. The Central Council for Research in Yoga and Naturopathy (CCRYN) under Ministry of AYUSH is taking following measures to promote Naturopathy centres in the country: -

1. Scheme of Financial assistance to establish/ run Yoga and Naturopathy Hospitals.
2. Setting up of OPDs.

III. National Institute of Naturopathy (NIN), Pune under Ministry of AYUSH already having a sub centre at Panchagani, District-Satara, Maharashtra offering Naturopathy and Yoga services to the HIV +ve persons.

(c): 1. The Ministry of AYUSH gets scientific research in the field of Yoga & Naturopathy through its autonomous body, the Central Council for Research in Yoga &
Naturopathy (CCRYN) to verify the efficacy of these systems in various disease conditions.

2. The CCRYN proposes to establish Institutes of Yoga and Naturopathy Research with 200 bedded Yoga and Naturopathy hospital at Jhajjar, Haryana and Nagmangala,
Karnataka.

3. It also proposed to establish Central Research Institutes of Yoga & Naturopathy start in different States of the country along with 100 bedded indoor hospital facilities to carry out in depth research studies to establish the efficacy of Yoga and Naturopathy in various remedies.

4. National Institute of Naturopathy, Pune under Ministry of AYUSH is setting up a 250 bedded Naturopathy and Yoga hospital, training centre, activities in tribal areas in Pune District at Gohe, Taluk- Ambegaon (Maharashtra).
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